Lehigh University
Lehigh Preserve
Fritz Laboratory Reports Civil and Environmental Engineering
1958
Plastic analysis and design of square rigid frame
knees, Welding Research Council Bulletin Series,
No. 39, (April 1958), Reprint No. 123 (58-3)
J. W. Fisher

2.2 Require" JleinfoJ:~ement
2.3 't1,1d Ho.nt and Axial Force
2.4 )Codification ot Plastie Homent; due to Axial Force
2.5 Sh~ar Stre$$ Without Web Reinforcement
2.6 Shearing stress at Ult~te L4.d with Diagonal Stiffener
2.7 Rotation of the Knee at Yield
2.8 Deflection between End Itn8 at the Yield Lo~
2.9 El-.tlc ~$lgn of Welds
2.10 Plastic Design of We148
ItI. ,ANALysts 01 $'J.'RAIGHT KNEES WXTH nXMONAL STII'FENER$
:B. 1 Diagonal Stiffeners ~or Straight Connections
3.2 Rotation Analysis of Straight !nees with Diagonal Stiff,ner.
",1
r':;
\
"
1. INTRODUCTION
Several corner connections were designed to be used as test
specimens for a program on Welded Continuous Frames and Their Co~onents
carried out at Lehigh University. (1) The object of this series of tests
was to dete~ine whether connections made from a range of sizes of rolled
shapes would have similar behavior, verifying that the fundamental prin­
ciples of plastic design apply regardless of the size of member joined
in a connection. The corner connecttons were all of a square type which
would be typical in a flat-roofed rigid frame building. The results
of the tests were satisfactory, and verified the design principles.
This paper presents in detail a sample design of one of the
large connections in the ser~es. The analysis of the loads and de-
formations in both the elastic and plastic ranges is given as well
as the deslgn of welds and details by elastic and plastic design
methods.
The analysis of s~raight knees containing diagonal stiffeners
is developed in the latter portion of this report. It contains an
analysis leading to the requited thickness of the knee web. When the
web is found to be deficient, it is necessary to prevent the occurrenc~
of excessive deformation due to the high shear stresses that are present.
Therefore. the development of an analysb leading to the required diag­
onal stiffener thickness 1s given. Finally, derivations of the defor-
mations and rotations that occur in straight knees with diagonal
stiffeners are shown.
..~. ~,.,-,:..,... >,~... ,~~ j'
Sample calculations ftom the 4esi8n of • stra1ghtcornet cQQnection
.to cletermi~e Jnembell' size. wel) reinfoll'ce$nt 11114 welds ate given in this
section. An analysis 1s a18o~4e to determine the stresses an4 theoret­
ical deformations. These c$.lculation. use the equations and concepts
given in Refe....ence 1 and handbook propertiee ftom the AIU; C Handbook.
2.1 SUCTION or HEMBER
Assume frOUt the geo_try Alld statics of the 8tt\lct;:ure being
desip$d. th&t the forces ahOlftlin rig 1 are known to be acti~ on
the knee.
'!'be required plastic Il10dulus is found ffOm
M... = 9000·z. ::E.
fJy 33
= 273 in3
Whete MP is the plastic moment. $nd fJy the yield St~8S
use 24WF100 (Z • 278.3 in3)
S :II 248.' in3
d = 24.0 in
w a 0.468 in
t = 0.584 in
2.2 REgUIRED B.ElN!ORCHNT
Ttle recll.lired web thickness 18 obtained from
wr • ill